 CHALLENGE JOURNAL OF CONCRETE RESEARCH LETTERS (2026) 17(2) 207–221 207
* Corresponding author. E-mail address: ebtoka@ktun.edu.tr (E. B. Toka)
ISSN: 2548-0928 / DOI: https://doi.org/10.20528/cjcrl.2026.02.010
Research Article
Behavior of GGBFS-modified DSM columns in clay soil:
Strength–permeability characteristics
and predictive laboratory modeling
Murat Olgun a , Gülsüm Yalçınyiğit b , Alican Şenkaya a ,

Chemical composition SiO2 Al2O3 Fe2O3 CaO MgO SO3 K2O LOI Other
Percentage (%) 37.65 13.58 0.92 34.73 8.57 0.95 0.88 0.25 2.47
Table 2. Established design and mixtures.
Design no Design
aw
(%)
GGBFS
(%)
Day Design no Design
aw
(%)
GGBFS
(%)
Day
1 B15S0D7 15 0 7 16 B20S0D7 20 0 7
2 B15S10D7 15 10 7 17 B20S10D7 20 10 7
3 B15S20D7 15 20 7 18 B20S20D7 20 20 7
4 B15S35D7 15 35 7 19 B20S35D7 20 35 7
5 B15S50D7 15 50 7 20 B20S50D7 20 50 7
6 B15S0D28 15 0 28 21 B20S0D28 20 0 28
7 B15S10D28 15 10 28 22 B20S10D28 20 10 28
8 B15S20D28 15 20 28 23 B20S20D28 20 20 28
9 B15S35D28 15 35 28 24 B20S35D28 20 35 28
10 B15S50D28 15 50 28 25 B20S50D28 20 50 28
11 B15S0D56 15 0 56 26 B20S0D56 20 0 56
12 B15S10D56 15 10 56 27 B20S10D56 20 10 56
13 B15S20D56 15 20 56 28 B20S20D56 20 20 56
14 B15S35D56 15 35 56 29 B20S35D56 20 35 56
15 B15S50D56 15 50 56 30 B20S50D56 20 50 56
 Olgun et al. / Challenge Journal of Concrete Research Letters (2026) 17(2) 207–221 210
2.2. Determining the water/binder ratio
In previous studies (Shen et al. 2012; Takano et al.
2015; Yu et al. 2021), it was suggested that a water/binder